

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC10-2219**

EMANUEL JOHNSON,

Appellant,

v.

**CAPITAL POSTCONVICTION CASE
(Victim Jackie McCahon)**

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWELFTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT FOR SARASOTA COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

CORRECTED INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**Mark S. Gruber
Florida Bar No. 0330541
Maria Perinetti
Florida Bar No. 0013837
Capital Collateral Regional Counsel
Middle Region
3801 Corporex Park Drive,
Suite 210
Tampa, Florida 33619
813 740 3544

Counsel for Appellant**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ON REFERENCES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
REQUEST FOR CONSOLIDATION OF APPEALS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
THE POSTCONVICTION EVIDENTIARY HEARING.....	14
JURISDICTION.....	39
STANDARD OF REVIEW	39
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	40
ARGUMENT I	
THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING CLAIMS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DUE TO PREJUDICIAL DISCLOSURE OF CONFIDENTIAL EXPERTS.....	43
ARGUMENT II	
THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE BY WAITING UNTIL THE LAST MINUTE BEFORE CONTACTING AN EYEWITNESS IDENTIFICATION EXPERT	66
ARGUMENT III	
A. THE COURT ERRED BY DENYING THE CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVENESS WITH REGARD TO A MITIGATION EXPERT GENERALLY, AND	

B. COUNSEL PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE BY FAILING REPEATEDLY TO PROPERLY AUTHENTICATE MEDICAL RECORDS70

SUMMARILY DENIED CLAIMS75

ARGUMENT IV
THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE OF PREVIOUS CONVICTION OF A VIOLENT FELONY IS BASED ON INVALID CONVICTIONS. APPLICATION OF THIS AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE VIOLATES *JOHNSON V. MISSISSIPPI*75

ARGUMENT V
THE RULES PROHIBITING MR. JOHNSON’S LAWYERS FROM INTERVIEWING JURORS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....76

ARGUMENT VI
THE FLORIDA DEATH SENTENCING STATUTE AS APPLIED IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AS CONSTRUED BY THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT IN *RING V. ARIZONA*77

ARGUMENT VII
MR. JOHNSON WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS PURSUANT TO *SIMMONS v SOUTH CAROLINA*.....77

ARGUMENT VIII
MR. JOHNSON’S SENTENCE OF DEATH VIOLATES THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION BECAUSE THE PENALTY PHASE JURY INSTRUCTIONS WERE INCORRECT AND SHIFTED THE BURDEN TO MR. JOHNSON TO PROVE THAT DEATH WAS INAPPROPRIATE79

ARGUMENT IX
FLORIDA’S LETHAL INJECTION METHOD OF EXECUTION IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT80

ARGUMENT X
MR. JOHNSON’S CONVICTIONS ARE MATERIALLY UNRELIABLE DUE
TO CUMULATIVE ERROR81

ARGUMENT XI
MR. JOHNSON’S EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHT AGAINST CRUEL AND
UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT WILL BE VIOLATED AS DEFENDANT MAY BE
INCOMPETENT AT TIME OF EXECUTION84

ARGUMENT XII
THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. JOHNSON’S PRO SE CLAIMS.....85

ARGUMENT XII(A)
THE STATE ENGAGED IN PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT BY ARGUING
FACTS NOT IN EVIDENCE AND DEFENSE COUNSEL RENDERED
INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE BY FAILING TO CHALLENGE THAT
MISCONDUCT IN VIOLATION OF MR. JOHNSON’S RIGHTS AS
GUARANTEED BY THE FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS85

ARGUMENT XII(B)
THE STATE ENGAGED IN PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT BY
PRESENTING FALSE EVIDENCE IN THE SUPPRESSION HEARINGS AND
DEFENSE COUNSEL RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE BY FAILING
TO CHALLENGE THAT MISCONDUCT IN VIOLATION OF MR.
JOHNSON’S RIGHTS AS GUARANTEED BY THE FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH,
EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS91

ARGUMENT XII(C)
THE STATE ENGAGED IN PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT BY
PRESENTING INCONSISTENT THEORIES AND DEFENSE COUNSEL
RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE BY FAILING TO CHALLENGE
THAT MISCONDUCT IN VIOLATION OF MR. JOHNSON’S RIGHTS AS
GUARANTEED BY THE FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS92

ARGUMENT XII(D)
DEFENSE COUNSEL RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF
COUNSEL BY FAILING TO INTRODUCE EVIDENCE OF MR. JOHNSON’S
ACTUAL INNOCENCE94

ARGUMENT XII(E)
THE STATE USED ILLEGALLY OBTAINED ROLLED PRINTS IN
VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH, FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS
TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 12
AND SECTION 23 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION95

ARGUMENT XII(F)
THE ARREST, SEARCH AND SEIZURE WERE BASED ON A DEFECTIVE
AFFIDAVIT WHICH CONTAINED FALSE STATEMENTS. COUNSEL
PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE FOR FAILING TO PRESENT
THESE FACTS AT THE SUPPRESSION HEARINGS97

CONCLUSION100

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE101

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....102

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Adams v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 179 (1954)	47
<i>Briggs v. Goodwin</i> , 698 F.2d 486 (D.C.Cir.1983).....	61
<i>Brown v. Wainwright</i> , 459 F. Supp. 244 (M.D.Fla.1978)	90
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 659 So.2d 1069 (Fla.1995)	82
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 465 So.2d 1266 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985).....	100
<i>Com. v. Mitchell</i> , 2000 WL 33119695 (Mass. Super., 2000	45
<i>Com. v. Spetzer</i> , 722 A.2d 702 (Pa. Super. 1998)	45
<i>Cooper v. Rimmer</i> , 379 F. 3d 1029 (U.S. 9th Cir. 2004).....	80
<i>Dale v. Bartels</i> , 732 F.2d 278 (U.S. 2d Cir.1984)	97
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 648 So.2d 1249 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....	83
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981).....	47, 48
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	84
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	100
<i>Friedman v. United States</i> , 588 F.2d 1010 (U.S. 5th Cir. 1979).....	82
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 622 So.2d 1325 (Fla.1993)	93
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493(1967).....	47
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	80
<i>Griffin v. Wainwright</i> , 760 F.2d 1505 (11th Cir.1985).....	82

<i>Hargrave v. State</i> , 427 So.2d 713 (Fla.1983).....	48
<i>Harvey v. Dugger</i> , 656 So.2d 1253 (Fla.1995).....	82
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	96
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 498 So.2d 906 (Fla.1986).....	82
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 711 So.2d 1371 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....	8392
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988).....	75
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 660 So.2d 648 (1995)	Passim
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 569 So.2d 1234 (Fla.1990).....	78
<i>Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890).....	81
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 394 So.2d 997 (Fla.1981).....	45
<i>Knowles v. State</i> , 800 So.2d 259 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2001)	65
<i>Lovette v. State</i> , 636 So.2d 1304 (Fla.1994).....	44
<i>Mannolini v. State</i> , 760 So.2d 1014 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	83
<i>Martinez-Villareal v. Stewart</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998).....	84
<i>McMullen v. State</i> , 714 So.2d 368 (Fla. 1998)	68
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	79
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n of New York Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964).....	47
<i>New Jersey v. Portash</i> , 440 U.S. 450 (1979).....	47
<i>Palmes v. Wainwright</i> , 725 F.2d 1511 (11th Cir.1984).....	82

<i>Poland v. Stewart</i> , 41 F.Supp.2d 1037 (D. Ariz. 1999).....	84
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. —, 130 S.Ct. 447, 175 L.Ed.2d 398 (2009)	54
<i>Pouncy v. State</i> , 353 So.2d 640 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	44
<i>Ramdass v. Angelone</i> , 530 U.S. 156 (2000)	78
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	81
<i>Sagar v. State</i> , 727 So.2d 1118 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	44
<i>Shafer v. South Carolina</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1263 (2001).....	78
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994).....	78
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 934 So.2d 1100 (Fla. 2006)	68
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 934 So.2d 1100 (Fla. 2009)	68
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968).....	36, 46, 47
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....	79
<i>State v. Sigerson</i> , 282 So.2d 649 (Fla. 2d DCA 1973)	90
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	45
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	81
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 519 F.2d 1036 (3d Cir.1975).....	44
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 805 F.2d 474 (U.S. 3rd Cir.1986)	97
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 104 S. Ct. 2039 (1984)	610
<i>United States v. Feliciano</i> , 223 F.3d 102 (2d Cir.2000).....	90

<i>U.S. v. Foster</i> , 100 F.3d 846 (10th Cir.1996)	97
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	96
<i>United States v. Levy</i> , 577 F.2d 200 (U.S. 3d Cir.1978)	61
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 94 S.Ct. 3090 (1974).....	90
<i>United States v. Robbins</i> , 21 F.3d 297 (U.S. 8th Cir.1994).....	97
<i>Ursry v. State</i> , 428 So.2d 713 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	44
<i>Vento v. State</i> , 621 So.2d 493 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993).....	84
<i>Wilcox v. Johnson</i> , 555 F.2d 115 (1977)	45
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510(2003).....	70
<i>Zeigler v. Dugger</i> , 524 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 1988).....	80
